Key assumptions of the financial budgets covering the five-year period and other key assumptions used for value-in-use
calculations are as follows:

Goodwill of Foundation and construction — Hong Kong and Macau

2020 2019

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 10.0% 11.8%
Terminal growth rate 2.0% 2.0%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 15.0% 15.0%

2020 Annual Report / CNQC International Holdings Limited 129

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19	 GOODWILL (CONTINUED)

Impairment test for goodwill (Continued)

Goodwill of Construction — Singapore and Southeast Asia (New Chic)

2020 2019

Average growth rate (Note (i)) 3.4% 6.1%
Terminal growth rate 2.5% 2.5%
Discount rate (Note (ii)) 10.4% 12.5%

Notes:

(i)	 Average growth rate used in the budget is for the five-year period ending 31 December 2025.

(ii)	 The discount rate used is pre-tax and reflects specific risks relating to the relevant business.

(iii)	 Assuming that the growth rate decreases by 100 basis points and the discount rate increases by 100 basis points, there is still
sufficient headroom and no impairment charge is required for goodwill as at 31 December 2020.

20	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Construction
license

Computer
software,

license
and club

membership Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2019
Opening net book amount 37,989 486 38,475
Additions – 132 132
Amortisation charge (Note 9) (5,836) (66) (5,902)
Exchange difference (73) 2 (71)

Closing net book amount 32,080 554 32,634

At 31 December 2019
Cost 57,579 772 58,351
Accumulated amortisation (25,499) (218) (25,717)

32,080 554 32,634

CNQC International Holdings Limited / 2020 Annual Report130

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20	 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Construction
license

Computer
software,

license
and club

membership Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31 December 2020
Opening net book amount 32,080 554 32,634
Additions – 186 186
Amortisation charge (Note 9) (5,628) (70) (5,698)
Exchange difference 98 8 106

Closing net book amount 26,550 678 27,228

At 31 December 2020
Cost 58,078 970 59,048
Accumulated amortisation (31,528) (292) (31,820)

26,550 678 27,228

Amortisation of HK$5,628,000 (2019: HK$5,836,000) was included in “Cost of sales” and HK$70,000 (2019: HK$66,000) was
included in “General and administrative expenses”.

2020 Annual Report / CNQC International Holdings Limited 131

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are all held for capital appreciation and include the following:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 259,432 340,568
Additions 112,193 –
Disposal – (114,000)
Fair value gains recognised in profit or loss 61,896 35,139